1.	 Being the maximum number of Shares which the Company may purchase or acquire pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate and such Shares
are cancelled. This is based on the assumption that, between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, there are no changes to
the number of issued Shares and the number of treasury shares held by the Company.

2.	 Being the maximum number of Shares which the Company may purchase or acquire pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate and hold such
Shares as treasury shares in compliance with Section 76I of the Companies Act. This is based on the assumption that, between the Latest
Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, there are no changes to the number of issued Shares and the number of treasury shares held by
the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14.

(I)	 Pro-forma financial effects on the Group assuming that 3,595,085 Shares are purchased or acquired
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases and such Shares are cancelled
immediately on purchase or acquisition

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 16,441 15,729 15,196 14,484
Current Assets (S$’000) 26,343 25,631 2,515 1,803
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 14,642 14,642 1,792 1,792
Total Borrowings (S$’000) 8,727 8,727 1,400 1,400
Cash and Cash Equivalents (S$’000) 3,710 2,998 174 –
Number of Shares (1) 35,950,856 32,355,771 35,950,856 32,355,771

Financial Ratios
NTA (2) per Share (cents) 45.73 48.61 42.27 44.76
Weighted average number of Shares 33,868,664 30,273,579 33,868,664 30,273,579
EPS (3) (cents) 1.74 1.94 (0.46) (0.52)
Gearing (4) (%) 30.52 36.42 8.07 9.67
Current Ratio (5) (times) 1.80 1.75 1.40 1.01

Notes:

(1)	 Excluding 1,076,800 Shares held by the Company as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3)	 EPS is computed based on the profit after tax, for the financial year ended 31 December 2016, of S$588,000 and S$(157,000) for the
Group and the Company respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of EPS after
the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 January 2016.

(4)	 Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15.

(II)	 Pro-forma financial effects on the Group and the Company assuming that 3,595,085 Shares are
purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases and
such Shares are cancelled immediately on purchase or acquisition

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 16,441 15,625 15,196 14,380
Current Assets (S$’000) 26,343 25,527 2,515 1,699
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 14,642 14,642 1,792 1,792
Total Borrowings (S$’000) 8,727 8,727 1,400 1,400
Cash and Cash Equivalents (S$’000) 3,710 2,894 174 –
Number of Shares (1) 35,950,856 32,355,771 35,950,856 32,355,771

Financial Ratios
NTA (2) per Share (cents) 45.73 48.29 42.27 44.44
Weighted average number of Shares 33,868,664 30,273,579 33,868,664 30,273,579
EPS (3) (cents) 1.74 1.94 (0.46) 1.94
Gearing (4) (%) 30.52 37.33 8.07 9.74
Current Ratio (5) (times) 1.80 1.74 1.40 0.95

Notes:

(1)	 Excluding 1,076,800 Shares held by the Company as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(3)	 EPS is computed based on the profit after tax, for the financial year ended 31 December 2016, of S$588,000 and S$(157,000) for the
Group and the Company respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of EPS after
the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 January 2016.

(4)	 Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16.

(III)	 Pro-forma financial effects on the Group and the Company assuming that 2,625,965 Shares are
purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases and such
Shares are held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 16,441 15,291 15,196 14,676
Current Assets (S$’000) 26,343 25,823 2,515 1,995
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 14,642 14,642 1,792 1,792
Total Borrowings (S$’000) 8,727 8,727 1,400 1,400
Cash and Cash Equivalents (S$’000) 3,710 3,190 174 –
Number of Shares (1) 35,950,856 33,324,891 (2) 35,950,856 33,324,891 (2)

Financial Ratios
NTA (2) per Share (cents) 45.73 47.78 42.27 44.04
Weighted average number of Shares 33,868,664 31,242,699 33,868,664 31,242,699
EPS (3) (cents) 1.74 1.88 (0.46) (0.50)
Gearing (4) (%) 30.52 34.78 8.07 9.54
Current Ratio (5) (times) 1.80 1.76 1.40 1.11

Notes:

(1)	 Excluding 1,076,800 Shares held by the Company as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Excluding 3,702,765 treasury shares of which 1,076,800 treasury shares are already held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date. Pursuant to Section 76I of the Companies Act, the Company is allowed to hold not more than 10% of its total number of issued
Shares as treasury shares, being 3,702,765 Shares.

(3)	 NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(4)	 EPS is computed based on the profit after tax, for the financial year ended 31 December 2016, of S$588,000 and S$(157,000) for the
Group and the Company respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of EPS after
the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 January 2016.

(5)	 Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by shareholders’ funds.

(6)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17.

(IV)	 Pro-forma financial effects on the Group and Company assuming that 2,625,965 Shares are purchased
or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases and such Shares
are held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016
Shareholders’ Funds (S$’000) 16,441 15,845 15,196 14,600
Current Assets (S$’000) 26,343 25,747 2,515 1,919
Current Liabilities (S$’000) 14,642 14,642 1,792 1,792
Total Borrowings (S$’000) 8,727 8,727 1,400 1,400
Cash and Cash Equivalents (S$’000) 3,710 3,114 174 –
Number of Shares (1) 35,950,856 33,324,891 (2) 35,950,856 33,324,891 (2)

Financial Ratios
NTA (2) per Share (cents) 45.73 47.55 42.27 43.81
Weighted average number of Shares 33,868,664 31,242,699 33,868,664 31,242,699
EPS (3) (cents) 1.74 1.88 (0.46) (0.50)
Gearing (4) (%) 30.52 35.42 8.07 9.59
Current Ratio (5) (times) 1.80 1.76 1.40 1.07

Notes:

(1)	 Excluding 1,076,800 Shares held by the Company as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Excluding 3,702,765 treasury shares of which 1,076,800 treasury shares are already held by the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date. Pursuant to Section 76I of the Companies Act, the Company is allowed to hold not more than 10% of its total number of issued
Shares as treasury shares, being 3,702,765 Shares.

(3)	 NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.